
 
 

EAST HELENA SOURCE WATER IMPROVEMENTS-2022 - ADDENDUM NO.1 PAGE 1 

 ADDENDUM NO. 1 
 
 EAST HELENA SOURCE WATER IMPROVEMENTS - 2022 

 
Date of Addendum:   January 28th, 2022 
Date of Bid Opening:   February 10th, 2022 
 
SPECIAL PROVISION 

 
1) Special Provision 26 – The SP124 permit has been attached to this Addendum.  

Contractor is required to follow all permit requirements during construction. 
See Attached 
 

2) Special Provision 27 – Please add the Following Paragraph - All excess soil, gravel, 
topsoil and other native materials generated at the Wylie Well #4 Site (Schedule II) are to 
be hauled to and disposed of at the EPA repository locally known as the “East Fields”, 
near the intersection of Highway 12 and Highway 518 (to the east of the former Asarco 
smelter site). All hauling and disposal shall be coordinated with the EPA, the Montana 
Environmental Trust Group (METG) and Lewis and Clark County. Contractors are 
required to obtain a Lewis and Clark County Soil Displacement Permit.  The following 
individuals shall be contacted prior to hauling:   

Stan Hohn 
Cell: 406-461-3752 

 
 
PRE-BID MEETING MINUTES 
See Attached 

 
 
 
 

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1 
 
 
ROBERT PECCIA AND ASSOCIATES    

 
Austin Wargo, PE 
Project Manager 
       
    





 
 Page 1 of 3 

 PRE-BID MEETING MINUTES 
 

Project:    East Helena Source Water Improvements - 2022  

Date:   1/26/2022                                        Time:   3:00 PM  

Location East Helena City Hall   

Conducted by:   Austin Wargo, PE-RPA   

Owner Representatives:  Kevin Ore – Public Works Director   

Attendees:   

Discussion 
 

 
Χ Introduction / Project Scope 
 
Schedule I: Includes improvements at the East Helena Radial Wells.  The improvements include 
removing the existing submersible turbine pumps and appurtenances and installing new vertical turbine 
pumps and appurtenances at Radial Well # 1 and Radial Well #2.  The new pumps will be housed in new 
CMU buildings at both radial wells.  The improvements also include installing a pedestrian bridge across 
McClellan Creek. 
 
Schedule II: Includes the construction of a new wellhouse and installing pumps, pipes, and 
appurtenances. The well will be drilled by in February 2022 end of April, prior to this project. The new 
wellhouse (Wylie Well #4) will be constructed on City property on the East side of Wylie Drive, south of 
Raghorn Drive. Wellhouse construction shall include erecting a new CMU building and installing a new 
vertical turbine pump, transmission main, appurtenances, and other site and building tasks. 
 
 
Χ Instructions to Bidders & General Conditions Review 

- Bid Date – February 10, 2022 – Bids Due by 1:30 pm, received electronically through Quest 
CDN and Bids received will be publicly read aloud at East Helena City Hall.  

-  Review bid proposal & instruction to bidders 
-  Bid Security – 10% of Total Bid  
-  Addenda – Has not been issued yet will issue after Prebid meeting, 1st addenda will include 

meeting minutes and SP 124 permit requirements – engineer noted it is the contractor’s 
responsibility to follow all permit requirements 

-  Official Bid Package – Must purchase from Quest CDN 
-  Method of Award – Award of the contract shall be to the lowest “responsible” Bidder whose 

total base bid for each schedule taken in consecutive order, (if within the funds available) is 
the lowest “responsible” bid for the work.   

-  Review Bid Items and Estimated Quantities 
-  Montana Contractor’s Registration Number – engineer noted this is required 
- Wage Rates, MT Prevailing Wage Rates - engineer noted this is required 

 -  Payment and Performance Bonds – both required 
-  Gross Receipts Tax - 1% withheld from each payment request 
-  Retainage - 5% withheld from each progress payment 

  
Χ Contract Time / Start Date 

-  Contract Time: Schedule I - 120 calendar days. 
   Schedule II- 90 calendar days. 

-  Construction Start Date: Spring/Summer 2022 – engineer acknowledged supply chain issues and 



 
 Page 2 of 3 

stated that the owner and engineer will try to be as flexible as possible with start date if necessary. 
-  Construction End Date:  Fall/Winter 2022 

 
Χ Liquidated Damages 

- $500 per calendar day + Engineering Expenses – See Special Provisions #4. 
 
Χ Project Requirements 
 -  Review General, RPA Supplementary Conditions, and Special Provisions 

- Insurance Requirements – Supplementary Conditions, Additional Insured listed (Special Provision 
#6). – Engineer reminded contractors of landowners and project funders that need to be listed under 
additional insureds and to see special provision #6. 
-  Safety Standards (Special Provision #7) – Contractor’s Responsibility. 
-  Testing Services (Special Provision #12) – Contractor’s Responsibility. – RPA may spot check 

compaction, all final testing is contractor’s responsibility. 
- Surveying (Special Provision #13) – Contractor’s Responsibility  
-  Utilities (Special Provision #14). – Schedule 1: service can be reused, meter and meter base will 

need to be upgraded and contractor needs to coordinate with Northwestern Energy. 
Schedule II: new gas and electric service for Schedule II. Contract needs to coordinate with northwestern 
energy. 

- Site Dewatering (Special Provision #18)  
-  Sanitary Facilities (Special Provision #21) – contractor is to provide adequate sanitary facilities.  
- Permitting (Special Provision #26) – 

• SP 124 
• All other permits are contractors responsibility 

- Spoils Disposal (Special Provision #27) – Contractors responsibility, Wylie Well #4 is within the 
administrative boundary and spoils need to be disposed of correctly. Will release in an addenda. 

- Traffic Control (Special Provision #32) – all access to residences 
- Temporary Water Service and Maintenance of Flows (Special Provision #31) – Contractor to 

minimize time Radial Wells are Shutdown.  Wylie well transmission main shall be hot tapped. – 
no shutdown anticipated for Schedule II.  

-  Review Measurement and Payment items closely.   
-  MT State Prevailing Wage Rates apply. 
-  Disinfection. – radial wells will need to be disinfected after construction is complete. Wylie Well #4 
will be disinfected after installation, contractor will need to disinfect again after construction is 
complete.  
-  Review Technical Specifications 
- MPW is incorporated with Tech Specs. 
-  Miscellaneous Forms – See Appendix A. 
 

Χ Geotechnical Investigation 
 -  No Geotechnical Investigation has been preformed 

 - Contractors are encouraged to perform additional geotechnical investigation if they deem 
necessary.  

 
Χ Engineer’s Cost Estimate  



 
 Page 3 of 3 

 Schedule I – $1,000,000 
 Schedule II – $725,000 
 
Χ Owner/City Comments 
 

 The public works director stated that the McClellan tank will be under construction at the same  

time and that contractors shall coordinate shutdowns with the tank project contractor to avoid    

complete loss of water in the city.                                                                                                       

 
 
Χ Questions and Discussion 

 

 _N/A__________________________________________________________________  

 

Χ Site Visit –  

 SCHEUDLE 1 - RADIAL WELLS – Engineer stated access road may be modified as necessary to 

get construction equipment to the site.  

 Are there any concerns with equipment crossing the creek? Contractor shall follow all 

requirements in SP124 permit. 

 

 SCHEDULE II – WYLIE WELL #4 – Test well was drilled. Pump set depth may change 

depending on the test well, but should likely stay the same.  

  






	ADDENDA 1.pdf
	mcclellan124.pdf
	Prebid Meeting Minutes.pdf
	DOC162.pdf

